Compensation of employees by NAICS industry (thousand of dollars), 2020-2022
Bureau of Economic Analysis

Description
Total compensation of employees
Compensation of employees (thousands of dollars) [1]
Wages and salaries
Supplements to wages and salaries
Employer contributions for employee pension and insurance funds [2]
Employer contributions for government social insurance
[Average compensation per job (dollars) [3]
Compensation of employees by industry (thousands of dollars)
Farm compensation
Nonfarm compensation
Private nonfarm compensation
Forestry, fishing, and related activities
Forestry and logging
Fishing, hunting and trapping
Support activities for agriculture and forestry
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
Oil and gas extraction
Mining (except oil and gas)
Support activities for mining
Utilities
Construction
Construction of buildings
Heavy and civil engineering construction
Specialty trade contractors
Manufacturing
Durable goods manufacturing
Wood product manufacturing
Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing
Primary metal manufacturing
Fabricated metal product manufacturing
Machinery manufacturing
Computer and electronic product manufacturing
Electrical equipment, appliance, and component manufacturing
Motor vehicles, bodies and trailers, and parts manufacturing
Other transportation equipment manufacturing
Furniture and related product manufacturing
Miscellaneous manufacturing
Nondurable goods manufacturing
Food manufacturing
Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing
Textile mills
Textile product mills
Apparel manufacturing

2020

28407241
21560474
6846767
5289095
1557672
85599

24271
28382970
18266028
)
24484
23068
()
2122152
974327
466435
681390
368231
1648112
482335
528017
637760
()

)
15687
21311
1157
31992
7785
14995
()

()

)

D)
9662
757190
616172
25591
D)
1736
416

2021

29721935
22478810
7243125
5597548
1645577
87419

26517
29695418
19273455

49797

17870

22324

9603
2053075
965070
492779
595226
400207
1652362
500961
510030
641371
983806
156804
12699
21622
968
32207
7863
16532
(D)
2162
44067
(©)
11577
827002
685248
29646
()
(D)
683

2022

32059819
24435408
7624411
5805582
1818829
(NA)

29095
32030724
21403334
59710
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
2135272
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
401307
1788453
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
1127998
176463
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
951535
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)



Leather and allied product manufacturing
Paper manufacturing
Printing and related support activities
Petroleum and coal products manufacturing
Chemical manufacturing
Plastics and rubber products manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Motor vehicle and parts dealers
Furniture and home furnishings stores
Electronics and appliance stores
Building material and garden equipment and supplies dealers
Food and beverage stores
Health and personal care stores
Gasoline stations
Clothing and clothing accessories stores
Sporting goods, hobby, musical instrument, and book stores
General merchandise stores
Miscellaneous store retailers
Nonstore retailers
Transportation and warehousing
Air transportation
Rail transportation
Water transportation
Truck transportation
Transit and ground passenger transportation
Pipeline transportation
Scenic and sightseeing transportation
Support activities for transportation
Couriers and messengers
Warehousing and storage
Information
Publishing industries (except Internet)
Motion picture and sound recording industries
Broadcasting (except Internet)
Internet publishing and broadcasting 4/
Telecommunications
Data processing, hosting, and related services
Other information services 4/
Finance and insurance
Monetary Authorities-central bank
Credit intermediation and related activities
Securities, commaodity contracts, and other financial investments and related activities
Insurance carriers and related activities
Funds, trusts, and other financial vehicles
Real estate and rental and leasing
Real estate

934
(D)
13225
90300
4691
(©)
503386
1584960
268742
35939
30119
199777
224263
49132
62211
41726
54038
430671
92895
95447
1827567
557233
0
161854
221640
55261
(D)
43021
171114
(D)
34867
475069
23234
11712
41536
(NA)
382398
8090
8099
684889
0
409844
()
182653
()
276924
186668

(D)
(D)
13217
86046
4861
(D)
517026
1688837
300401
42871
44631
201629
213911
54274
63597
48879
61044
440317
111976
105307
1990459
621551
0
178484
224699
67333
(D)
67409
190164
(D)
30744
509545
32717
16437
38543
(NA)
398985
10520
12343
732308
0
417602
107846
203753
3107
289917
195067

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
568271
1831196
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
2509318
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
541216
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
731172
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
331417
(NA)



Rental and leasing services

Lessors of nonfinancial intangible assets (except copyrighted works)

Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises

Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services

Administrative and support services
Waste management and remediation services
Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Ambulatory health care services
Hospitals
Nursing and residential care facilities
Social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Performing arts, spectator sports, and related industries
Museums, historical sites, and similar institutions
Amusement, gambling, and recreation industries
Accommodation and food services
Accommodation
Food services and drinking places
Other services (except government and government enterprises)
Repair and maintenance
Personal and laundry services

Religious, grantmaking, civic, professional, and similar organizations

Private households
Government and government enterprises
Federal civilian
Military
State and local
State government
Local government

Legend/Footnotes

()

(D)
1210819
334398
727534
572880
154654
140978
3745862
1841832
1296937
209220
397873
122686
18396
15374
88916
819852
263537
556315
707868
177247
70252
430465
29904
10116942
1853760
2264131
5999051
2481932
3517119

94260
590
1255972
364574
706397
573290
133107
157293
3962739
1975845
1358504
216355
412035
153451
21353
17303
114795
1074327
359224
715103
731363
183850
86657
431453
29403
10421963
1906901
2422144
6092918
2542955
3549963

(NA)
(NA)
1371873
387520
819645
(NA)
(NA)
180404
4239803
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
199455
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
1362609
(NA)
(NA)
816695
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
10627390
1943023
2476878
6207489
(NA)
(NA)

1/ The estimates of compensation for 1998-2006 are based on the 2002 North American Industry Classification System (NAICS). The estimates for 2007-2010 are based on the 2007 NAICS. The estimates for 2011-2016
2/ Includes actual employer contributions and actuarially imputed employer contributions to reflect benefits accrued by defined benefit pension plan participants through service to employers in the current period.

3/ Average compensation per job is compensation of employees divided by total full-time and part-time wage and salary employment.
4/ Under the 2007 NAICS, internet publishing and broadcasting was reclassified to other information services.
Note. All dollar estimates are in thousands of current dollars (not adjusted for inflation). Statistics presented in thousands of dollars do not indicate more precision than statistics presented in millions of dollars.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of confidential information
(NA) Not available.
Last updated: March 31, 2023--new statistics for 2022.



