Compensation of employees by NAICS industry (thousand of dollars), 2020-2022

Bureau of Economic Analysis

Description	2020	2021	2022
Total compensation of employees			
Compensation of employees (thousands of dollars) [1]	28407241	29721935	32059819
Wages and salaries	21560474	22478810	24435408
Supplements to wages and salaries	6846767	7243125	7624411
Employer contributions for employee pension and insurance funds [2]	5289095	5597548	5805582
Employer contributions for government social insurance	1557672	1645577	1818829
[Average compensation per job (dollars) [3]	85599	87419	(NA)
Compensation of employees by industry (thousands of dollars)			
Farm compensation	24271	26517	29095
Nonfarm compensation	28382970	29695418	32030724
Private nonfarm compensation	18266028	19273455	21403334
Forestry, fishing, and related activities	(D)	49797	59710
Forestry and logging	24484	17870	(NA)
Fishing, hunting and trapping	23068	22324	(NA)
Support activities for agriculture and forestry	(D)	9603	(NA)
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	2122152	2053075	2135272
Oil and gas extraction	974327	965070	(NA)
Mining (except oil and gas)	466435	492779	(NA)
Support activities for mining	681390	595226	(NA)
Utilities	368231	400207	401307
Construction	1648112	1652362	1788453
Construction of buildings	482335	500961	(NA)
Heavy and civil engineering construction	528017	510030	(NA)
Specialty trade contractors	637760	641371	(NA)
Manufacturing	(D)	983806	1127998
Durable goods manufacturing	(D)	156804	176463
Wood product manufacturing	15687	12699	(NA)
Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing	21311	21622	(NA)
Primary metal manufacturing	1157	968	(NA)
Fabricated metal product manufacturing	31992	32207	(NA)
Machinery manufacturing	7785	7863	(NA)
Computer and electronic product manufacturing	14995	16532	(NA)
Electrical equipment, appliance, and component manufacturing	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Motor vehicles, bodies and trailers, and parts manufacturing	(D)	2162	(NA)
Other transportation equipment manufacturing	(D)	44067	(NA)
Furniture and related product manufacturing	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Miscellaneous manufacturing	9662	11577	(NA)
Nondurable goods manufacturing	757190	827002	951535
Food manufacturing	616172	685248	(NA)
Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing	25591	29646	(NA)
Textile mills	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Textile product mills	1736	(D)	(NA)
Apparel manufacturing	416	683	(NA)
-			

Leather and allied product manufacturing	934	(D)	(NA)
Paper manufacturing	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Printing and related support activities	13225	13217	(NA)
Petroleum and coal products manufacturing	90300	86046	(NA)
Chemical manufacturing	4691	4861	(NA)
Plastics and rubber products manufacturing	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Wholesale trade	503386	517026	568271
Retail trade	1584960	1688837	1831196
	268742	300401	
Motor vehicle and parts dealers	35939	42871	(NA)
Furniture and home furnishings stores			(NA)
Electronics and appliance stores	30119	44631	(NA)
Building material and garden equipment and supplies dealers	199777	201629	(NA)
Food and beverage stores	224263	213911	(NA)
Health and personal care stores	49132	54274	(NA)
Gasoline stations	62211	63597	(NA)
Clothing and clothing accessories stores	41726	48879	(NA)
Sporting goods, hobby, musical instrument, and book stores	54038	61044	(NA)
General merchandise stores	430671	440317	(NA)
Miscellaneous store retailers	92895	111976	(NA)
Nonstore retailers	95447	105307	(NA)
Transportation and warehousing	1827567	1990459	2509318
Air transportation	557233	621551	(NA)
Rail transportation	0	0	(NA)
Water transportation	161854	178484	(NA)
Truck transportation	221640	224699	(NA)
Transit and ground passenger transportation	55261	67333	(NA)
Pipeline transportation	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Scenic and sightseeing transportation	43021	67409	(NA)
Support activities for transportation	171114	190164	(NA)
Couriers and messengers	(D)	(D)	(NA)
Warehousing and storage	34867	30744	(NA)
Information	475069	509545	541216
Publishing industries (except Internet)	23234	32717	(NA)
Motion picture and sound recording industries	11712	16437	(NA)
Broadcasting (except Internet)	41536	38543	(NA) (NA)
		(NA)	. ,
Internet publishing and broadcasting 4/	(NA)	· · /	(NA)
Telecommunications	382398	398985	(NA)
Data processing, hosting, and related services	8090	10520	(NA)
Other information services 4/	8099	12343	(NA)
Finance and insurance	684889	732308	731172
Monetary Authorities-central bank	0	0	(NA)
Credit intermediation and related activities	409844	417602	(NA)
Securities, commodity contracts, and other financial investments and related activities	(D)	107846	(NA)
Insurance carriers and related activities	182653	203753	(NA)
Funds, trusts, and other financial vehicles	(D)	3107	(NA)
Real estate and rental and leasing	276924	289917	331417
Real estate	186668	195067	(NA)

Rental and leasing services	(D)	94260	(NA)
Lessors of nonfinancial intangible assets (except copyrighted works)	(D)	590	(NA)
Professional, scientific, and technical services	1210819	1255972	1371873
Management of companies and enterprises	334398	364574	387520
Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services	727534	706397	819645
Administrative and support services	572880	573290	(NA)
Waste management and remediation services	154654	133107	(NA)
Educational services	140978	157293	180404
Health care and social assistance	3745862	3962739	4239803
Ambulatory health care services	1841832	1975845	(NA)
Hospitals	1296937	1358504	(NA)
Nursing and residential care facilities	209220	216355	(NA)
Social assistance	397873	412035	(NA)
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	122686	153451	199455
Performing arts, spectator sports, and related industries	18396	21353	(NA)
Museums, historical sites, and similar institutions	15374	17303	(NA)
Amusement, gambling, and recreation industries	88916	114795	(NA)
Accommodation and food services	819852	1074327	1362609
Accommodation	263537	359224	(NA)
Food services and drinking places	556315	715103	(NA)
Other services (except government and government enterprises)	707868	731363	816695
Repair and maintenance	177247	183850	(NA)
Personal and laundry services	70252	86657	(NA)
Religious, grantmaking, civic, professional, and similar organizations	430465	431453	(NA)
Private households	29904	29403	(NA)
Government and government enterprises	10116942	10421963	10627390
Federal civilian	1853760	1906901	1943023
Military	2264131	2422144	2476878
State and local	5999051	6092918	6207489
State government	2481932	2542955	(NA)
Local government	3517119	3549963	(NA)

Legend/Footnotes

1/ The estimates of compensation for 1998-2006 are based on the 2002 North American Industry Classification System (NAICS). The estimates for 2007-2010 are based on the 2007 NAICS. The estimates for 2011-2016 2/ Includes actual employer contributions and actuarially imputed employer contributions to reflect benefits accrued by defined benefit pension plan participants through service to employers in the current period.

3/ Average compensation per job is compensation of employees divided by total full-time and part-time wage and salary employment.

4/ Under the 2007 NAICS, internet publishing and broadcasting was reclassified to other information services.

Note. All dollar estimates are in thousands of current dollars (not adjusted for inflation). Statistics presented in thousands of dollars do not indicate more precision than statistics presented in millions of dollars. (D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of confidential information

(NA) Not available.

Last updated: March 31, 2023--new statistics for 2022.